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CO_-transmitter for duct mounting

CO2DT-R is a transmitter for measuring carbon dioxide (CO,) concen-
tration in exhaust air. Measuring range 0...2000ppm and relay output.
CO2DT-R is intended for duct mounting.

Technical data

Measuring principle NDIR (Non-Dispersive Infrared
Technology)

0...2000 ppm

< +(50 ppm + 2% of the measured value)

typ. 2 ppm /K

typ. 20 ppm / year

< 120 seconds

< 5 minutes

-5...55°C

0...90 % RH non condensating

IP65 with probe downwards, otherwise

Measuring range
Inaccuracy at 20°C
Temp. influence
Long term stability
Time constant
Warm-up time
Ambient temperature
Humidity
Protection class

IP20

Mounting

CO2DT-R should be mounted at a place in the duct where it can be
expected to give a representative reading. The transmitter should be
placed at least 4 duct diameters after a bend for minimal turbulence.
Open the front cover by removing the screws on the cover with a screw-

driver.
CO:z sensing element
L1
air flow direction
Wiring

Supply voltage 24 V AC +20%, 50...60 Hz or 15...35 V DC.
Consumption 3 W.
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Start-up
After applying power to CO2DT-R, it will take a few minutes before it
shows correct values.

Calibration

CO2DT-R is factory calibrated before delivery and does not need to
be calibrated at installation.

CO2DT-R is calibrated automatically, which means that manual recali-
bration is not required during the lifetime of the sensor.

EMC emission and immunity standards

This product conforms to the requirements of European EMC stan-
dards CENELEC EN 61000-6-1 and EN 61000-6-3 and carries the
CE mark.

Contact

Systemair AB, 739 39 Skinnskatteberg, Sweden
Tel: +46 222 440 00, Fax: +46 222 440 99
www.systemair.com, mailbox@systemair.se




SE, INSTRUKTION Kalibrering
S-CO2DT-R ( ) CO2DT-R ér fabrikskalibrerad och behéver inte kalibreras vid instal-

lation.
Las denna instruktion innan produkten €Oz sensing element CO2DT-R har automatisk kalibreringsfunktion, vilket innebar att
monteras och ansluts manuell omkalibrering ej behévs under givarens livstid.
. . SR EMC emissions- och immunitetsstandard

Coz'glvare for kanalmontage Produkten uppfyller kraven for gallande Europeiska EMC standard
CENELEC EN61000-6-1 och EN61000-6-3 och ar CE-markt.

CO2DT-R &r en givare for métning av koncentrationen koldioxid (CO,) ‘”\7_1_'1'4

i franluften. Matomrade 0...2000ppm och relautgang. — o Kontakt

CO2DT-R ér avsedd fér kanalmontage. a"ﬂowmrecﬂg Systemair AB, 739 39 Skinnskatteberg, Sweden
Tel: +46 222 440 00, Fax: +46 222 440 99

Tekniska data . www.systemair.com, mailbox@systemair.se

Matprincip NDIR (Non-Dispersive Infrared Inko_ppllng" i

Technology) Matnujgsspa.nnmg 24 VV AC +20%, 50...60 Hz eller 15...35 V DC.

Mitomrade 0...2000 ppm Egenfoérbrukning 3 W.

Onoggrannhet vid 20°C < #(50 ppm + 2% av matvardet)

Temperaturinverkan typ. 2 ppm / K 1 Matningsspanning 24 VV AC/DC eller 15...35V DC

Langtidsstabilitet typ. 20 ppm / ar 2 | Systemnoll

Tidskonstant <120 sek

. . . . 3 | Gemensam

Uppvarmningstid <5 min

Omgivningstemperatur -5...55°C & 4 | Normalt 6ppen

Fuktighet 0...90% RH icke kondenserande. 5 | Normalt sluten

Skyddsklass IP65 med insticksroret nedat, annars

IP20

Kopplingsdifferens och niva

25% 50%

relastatus

> 0% 75%
No—p _gl Kopplingsdifferens [% av matomrade]
>
PA ©
Nol ¢ 25% av s 50%
matomrade 25%: 75%
Y 7 N
Montering . ot oo
CO2DT-R skall monteras i ventilationskanalen pa en plats som kan AV 07 Niva [% av métomrade]
forvantas ge representativa matvarden. Givaren ska sitta minst 4 o —71 8
k)
kanaldiametrar efter boj fér minimal turbulens. i ‘
Oppna locket genom att avldgsna skruvarna pé lockets ovansida med 500 1000 2000 ppm
en mejsel.
Uppstart

Efter spanningstillslag drojer det nagra minuter innan CO2DT-R ger rat-
tvisande varden.




ER INSTRUCTION
S-CO2DT-R

Lire ces instructions avant le montage
et le raccordement de ce produit

Transmetteur de CO, pour montage sur gaine

Le CO2DT-R est un transmetteur qui mesure la concentration de
dioxyde de carbone (CO,) dans I'air. Plage de mesures 0...2 000 ppm
et sortie relais. CO2DT-R est concu pour montage sur gaine.

Caractéristiques techniques
Principe de mesure NDIR (Rayonnement Infrarouge Non
Dispersif)

Plage de mesures 0...2 000 ppm

Imprécision & 20°C < #(50 ppm +2% de la valeur mesurée)
Influence de température typ. 2 ppm/K

Stabilité dans le temps typ. 20 ppm / an

Constante de temps <120 s

Temps de chauffage <5 min

Température ambiante -5..55°C

Humidité 0...90% HR sans condensation.

Indice de protection

IP65 avec le tube de lissage vers le bas,
sinon 1P20

Montage

Le CO2DT-R doit étre monté dans une gaine dans un endroit qui peut
donner des valeurs représentatives. Le transmetteur doit étre placé

a une distance d’au moins 4 fois le diamétre de la gaine, aprés un
coude pour moins de turbulences.

Pour retirer le capot, dévisser les vis a I'aide d’un tournevis.
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air flow direction/ Direction de I'écoulement d’air

Raccordement

Tension d’alimentation 24 V AC +20%, 50...60 Hz ou 15...35 V DC.
Consommation 3 W.

1 Tension d’alimentation 24 V AC/DC ou 15...35V DC
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Démarrage
Aprés le démarrage, patienter quelques minutes avant que le CO2DT-R
n’affiche des valeurs représentatives.

Calibration

Le CO2DT est précalibré et n’a pas besoin d’étre calibré a l'installa-
tion.

De plus, CO2DT est doté d’'une fonction d’autocalibration, ce qui
veut dire qu’il n’est pas nécessaire d’effectuer d’étalonnage manuel
pendant toute la durée de vie du capteur.

Emission EMC et standard d’immunité

Le produit conforme aux demandes du standard européen EMC CE-
NELEC EN61000-6-1 et EN61000-6-3 et porte le marquage CE.

Contact

Systemair AB, 739 39 Skinnskatteberg, Suéde
Tel: +46 222 440 00, Fax: +46 222 440 99
www.systemair.com, mailbox@systemair.se




